4457 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday the 25th March, 1966/f/ie Ath
Chailra, 1888 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

FOREIGN EXCHANGE FOR FERTILIZER
INDUSTRY

*743. SHRI RAM SINGH: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-CALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any assessment has been made regarding the amount of foreign exchange that will be required for the purchase of instruments, raw material etc. for fertilizer industry during the next five years;

(b) if so, whether it would be possible to meet the total foreign exchange requirements; and

(c) if reply to part (b) above be in the negative, what steps have been taken to obtain equipments on deferred payment?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINIS-
TRY oF PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS
(SARDAR IQBAL SINGH): (a) According to the tentative assessment made the foreign exchange required during the Fourth Plan for fertilizer industry on capital account would be of the order of Rs. 136 crores and for raw materials and spares Rs. 195-5 crores.

(b) and (c) In order to meet these requirements all avenues like international credits, supply of equipment on deferred payment basis, barter deals, trade agreements and free foreign exchange are being explored. The foreign exchange requirements of private sector projects are expected to be met from foreign equity participation and long term loans.

SHRI RAM SINGH: May 1 know the countries which have been approached for the setting up of the machinery for the fertiliser industry on a deferred payment basis? M 37 RS/66-2
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SARDAR IQBAL SLNGH:
Japan.
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SARDAR IQBAL SINGH: Mostly, Sir, the plants will be naphthabased. The total capacity will be 2-4 million tons and the production capacity wiH be 2 million tons of nitrogen and I million tons of phosphates.

SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: How many plants
?

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH: There are different plants of different sizes. Some will be of about 100 thousand tons, others will be of 200 thousand tons, because day by day technology is changing, and we are having bigger plants so that the cost ef production may come down.

Surl SANTOKH SINGH: How much is going to be spent nn the two plants that are sought to be .istalled in the country without any foreign collaboration and with Indian money?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: The hon.
Member refers to Cochin and Durgapur plants about which the hon. Finance Minister made an announcement that day.
The total cost of each plant will be about Rs. 27 to Rs. 28 crores and the foreign exchange cost of each plant may be between Rs. 7 and Rs. 9 crores.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know if this estimate of foreign exchange involved in establishing the fertiliser plants during the Fourth Plan also includes the much awaited and the least expected foreign private capital?
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SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: This has been answered sufficiently on the floor of the House. I had occasion to point out that about one-third capacity that we propose to establish up till the end of the Fourth Plan will be in the private sector.

SHri SYED AHMAD: Will the hon.
Minister please check up the figures about the Durgapur and Cochin plants because, if I remember correctly, the Finance Minister stated the other day that the plant would cost something between Rs. 13 and Rs. 15 crores and may go up to Rs. 20 crores? Today he is giving the figures as Rs. 26 or Rs. 27 crores.

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: The figures are somewhat like this: I said the total cost of each of the plants will be Rs. 27 to Rs. 28 crores and the foreign exchange cost of each plant will be Rs. 7 to Rs. 9 crores. The hon.
Finance Minister referred to the foreign exchange cost of both these plants and said "It is calculated at present to be Rs. 15 crores and it may go up to Rs. 20 crores." So, Sir there is no contradiction.

SHRI OM MEHTA: Is there any proposal before the Government to reduce the sale price of the fertiliser at present ?

SHrt O. V. ALAGESAN: That is our object. In fact that is the object of our new policy which I explained the other day in the House. With improved technology and with large-sized plants we hope to bring down the cost of production and make fertiliser available at a much lesser cost than what it is today.

SHRI DAYALDAS KURRE: May I know the places where new big plants are being installed in the Fourth Plan?

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH They are Namrup, Gorakhpur, Durgapur, Cochin and Madras.

744. [The Questioners {Shri A. D. Mani and Shri Niren Ghosh) were absent. For aniwer, vide col. 4491 infra.]
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to Questions 4460
EXTENSION OF C.H. S. SCHEME TO.
TEACHERS IN DELHI

*745. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state whether there is any porposal under consideration of Government to extend the benefits of the Central Health Service Scheme to the teachers in the aided schools in Delhi and elsewhere?

THE MINISTER oF EDUCATION (SHRI
M. C. CHACLA): No, Sir. Even the teachers employed in Government schools in Delhi are not, as such, covered by the Central Government Health scheme except those who live in certain localities and are covered in the same way as the General public.
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SHRIM. C. CHAGLA: Sir, we have been considering this question and we are most anxious that this facility should be extended to our teachers but it is a very large question which affects a large number of people and it has its financial implications. But we will give the demands of the teachers our most sympathetic consideration.
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SHrRi M. C. CHAGLA: As the hon.
Member knows, so far the scheme is largely confined to Central Government servants and the people residing in certain localities.
I take it that the scheme will be extended as soon as possible and cover as many people in Delhi as possible.

